All shares purchased by the Bank on your behalf shall form part of all securities pledged or charged to the Bank for the   

SMF Facility  (“Total Securities”) to secure the SMF Facility 

6. The Total Securities for the SMF Facility shall at all times be at least one hundred eighty one point eight two percent 

(181.82%) of the amount outstanding under the SMF Facility (“the Required Security Value”). In the event that the 
aggregate value of the said securities shall fall below the Required Security Value, no further utilisation of the SMF 
Facility will be allowed and in addition the Bank shall be entitled at its discretion to impose additional interest at the rate

[...]

8. During the subsistence of the SMF Facility where the market value of the Total Securities or as result of the Bank’s 

determination pursuant to item 7 above that the value of the said securities pledged or charged to the Bank has fallen to 
below one hundred sixty six point six seven percent (166.67%) (“the Minimum Security Value”) you shall within three (3) 
days upon notice from the Bank:- 

a) pay in cash to reduce the amount outstanding and/or 

b) pledge or charge to the Bank such further securities or quoted shares acceptable to the Bank,

[...]

ANNEXURE I OF THE STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS COVERING SHARE MARGIN FINANCING (SMF) 
FACILITY GRANTED BY RHB BANK BHD (“THE BANK”) FORMING PART OF THE BANK’S LETTER OF OFFER 

9. In the event that the value of the said securities shall fall to below one hundred fifty three point eight five percent 
(153.85%), the Bank shall have the right to sell the appropriate number of shares that have been pledged or charged to 
the Bank and use the proceeds of such sale to reduce the amount outstanding under the SMF Facility in order to maintain 
the Minimum Security Value.

[...]

f) composition of ACE counter constitutes more than twenty five percent (25%) or RM300,000, whichever is lower of 

the total aggregate value of the shares pledged or charged to the Bank 

11. No Cheque book or auto teller card will be issued by the Bank. Cash drawdown is only allowed provided the value of the 

Total Securities pledged exceeds one hundred eighty one point eight two percent (181.82%) of the amount outstanding.  

The amount of cash drawdown should not cause the value of the Total Securities to fall below one hundred eighty one 
point eight two percent (181.82%) of the amount outstanding or exceed the approved credit limit whichever is lower. 

12. The drawdown and subsequent utilization of the SMF Facility is subject to guidelines on credit for the purchase of stock 

and shares in compliance with prevailing rules and regulatory requirements as well as subsequent new rules and